A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Shane Thomason.

WHEREAS, Shane Thomason was born in Garrard County on October 19, 1962, the cherished son of the late Albert Wayne Thomason and Margie Lay Thomason; and

WHEREAS, Shane Thomason was an avid outdoorsman, farmer, and dump truck operator who was known for his generosity and kind spirit; and

WHEREAS, Shane Thomason departed this earthly life on February 1, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Shane Thomason was preceded in death by his father and his grandparents, Howard and Gracie Lay and Aden and Lillie Thomason. He is survived by his mother; daughter, Stacey Lynn Thomason; companion, Janet Pruitt; brother, Shannon Thomason; sister, Roxanne Thomason; nephew, Derek May; grandchildren, Autumn Scott, Elijah Harness, Landon "Jack" Gastineau, and Nathaniel Day; and special friends, Doodle and Eulalah Gilliam and Tiffany Day;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Shane Thomason, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Shane Thomason.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Jonathan Shell for delivery to the family.